



شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - الأردن

القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧
مع تقرير المراجعة

شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

عمان - الأردن
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧

جدول المحتويات

تقرير المراجعة

قائمة

- | | |
|---|---|
| أ | قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة |
| ب | قائمة الدخل والدخل الشامل الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة |
| ج | قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة |
| د | قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة |

صفحة

- | | |
|--------|--|
| ١ - ١٠ | إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة |
|--------|--|

تقرير المراجعة

ع م / ٣٠٣٣٤

السادة رئيس واعضاء مجلس الادارة المحترمين
شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - الاردن

مقدمة

قمنا بمراجعة قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة لشركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية (شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة) كما في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٧ وكل من قوائم الدخل والدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ ، وملخص للسياسات المحاسبية الهامة ومعلومات إيضاحية أخرى ، ان الادارة مسؤولة عن إعداد هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وعرضها بصورة عادلة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) المتعلق بالتقارير المالية المرحلية ، ان مسؤوليتنا هي ابداء استنتاج حول هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة استناداً الى مراجعتنا .

نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بمراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي حول عمليات المراجعة رقم ٢٤١٠ ، " مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية التي يقوم بها مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة " . تتضمن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة القيام بإجراء الاستفسارات ، بشكل رئيسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الامور المالية والمحاسبية ، وتطبيق اجراءات تحليلية واجراءات مراجعة أخرى . ان نطاق المراجعة أقل جوهرياً من نطاق القيام بالتدقيق وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق ، وبالتالي ، فانها لا تمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد حول جميع الامور الهامة التي يمكن ان يبينها التدقيق ، لذا فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق بشأنها .

الاستنتاج

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا ، لم يتبين لنا ما يدعونا إلى الاعتقاد بان المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة لشركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية (شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة) غير معدة من جميع النواحي الجوهرية ، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) المتعلق بالتقارير المالية المرحلية .

فقرة إيضاحية

نود الإشارة الى أن السنة المالية للشركة تنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول من كل عام غير أنه قد تم إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة لأغراض الادارة وهيئة الأوراق المالية.

ديلويت أند توش (الشرق الأوسط) - الأردن

عمان - الاردن
٢٩ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٧

كريم بهاء العالبي
إجازة رقم (٦١١)



قائمة (أ)

شركة مسيورة للصناعات الغذائية
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - الأردن
قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	ايضاح	الموجزودات
دينار	دينار	(مراجعة غير مدققة)	
١,٦٢٢,٨٣٣	٣,١٤١,٢٤٦		موجودات متداولة :
٥٢٤,٨٠٤	٦٧٩,٣٤٢		نقد في الصناديق ولدى البنوك
٩,٨٥٩,٧٣٧	٩,٣٥٥,٩٥٠	٥	شيكات برسم التحصيل
٨,١٤١,١١٦	٦,٨٩٦,٥٠٩		ذمم مدينة - بالصفافي
٢,١٧٠,١٤٤	٩٦٦,١٩٣	١٣	بضاعة - بالصفافي
٤٦٠,٨٦٨	٥٠١,٤١٤	٦	المطلوب من اطراف ذات علاقة
١,٩٧٨,٩١٦	٣,٠٧٥,٠٤٢		قروض لشركات شقيقة
٢٤,٧٥٨,٤١٨	٢٤,٦١٥,٦٩٦		أرصدة مدينة أخرى
			مجموع موجودات متداولة
١	١		موجودات غير متداولة:
١٥٤,٣٩٦	١٧٨,٩٨١		استثمار في شركة تابعة غير موحدة
٦,٣٨٢,٠٩٩	٦,٤٢٠,٦٨٧	٧	موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
٢٧,٩٥٧,٢٢٤	٢٨,٦١٢,٦٣٨		موجودات غير ملموسة - بالصفافي
٣٤,٤٩٣,٧٢٠	٣٥,٢١٢,٣٠٧		ممتلكات و معدات - بالصفافي
٥٩,٢٥٢,١٣٨	٥٩,٨٢٨,٠٠٣		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
			مجموع الموجودات
			المطلوبات
٣٦٠,٦٧٥	٨٧٠,٣٣١		المطلوبات المتداولة :
٤,٨٢٥,٨٧٥	٣,٢٦٢,٤٤٣		اوراق دفع
٧٤٠,٧٨٠	٦٧٥,٢٥٢	١٣	ذمم دائنة
٣٧٤,١٧٣	٣٧٤,١٧٣	٨	المطلوب لاطراف ذات علاقة
٢,٧٣٨,٢٩٥	٣,٤٦٩,٥٦٥		قروض من شركات شقيقة
٣,٦٤٤,٨٠٠	٣,٨٥٨,٢٠٠	٩	امانات ومصاريف مستحقة
٣٢٤,٣٤٦	٣٦٢,٥٣٠	١٠	اقساط قروض قصيرة الاجل
١٣,٠٠٨,٩٤٤	١٢,٨٧٢,٤٩٤		مخصص ضريبة الدخل
			مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
١٣,١٣٢,٨٠٠	١١,٦٠٥,٥٠٠	٩	المطلوبات غير المتداولة:
١,٥٦٠,٧٨٠	١,٧٨٣,٥٦٣		قروض طويلة الاجل
١٤,٦٩٣,٥٨٠	١٣,٣٨٩,٠٦٣		مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
٢٧,٧٠٢,٥٢٤	٢٦,٢٦١,٥٥٧		مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
			مجموع المطلوبات
			حقوق الملكية - قائمة (ج)
١٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١	راس المال المدفوع
٣,٢٠١,٧٢٥	٣,٢٠١,٧٢٥		احتياطي اجباري
٨,٩٥٧,٦٨٥	٣,٨٧٧,٦٨٥		أرباح مدورة
-	٣,٢١٠,٦٨٠		الربح للفترة - قائمة (ب)
٣٠,١٥٩,٤١٠	٣٢,٢٩٠,٠٩٠		مجموع حقوق المساهمين
١,٣٩٠,٢٠٤	١,٢٧٦,٣٥٦		حقوق غير المسيطرين
٣١,٥٤٩,٦١٤	٣٣,٥٦٦,٤٤٦		مجموع حقوق الملكية
٥٩,٢٥٢,١٣٨	٥٩,٨٢٨,٠٠٣		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

المدير العام

رئيس مجلس الإدارة

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ معها .

قائمة (ب)

شركة منبورة للصناعات الغذائية

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

عمان - الاردن

قائمة الدخل والدخل الشامل الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

(مراجعة غير منققة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في		للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في		ايضاح	
٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧		
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار		صافي المبيعات
٣٦,٢٣٥,٨٨٢	٤١,٥١٣,٠٥٦	١٢,٦١٣,٩٦١	١٤,٠١٢,٨٧٦		تكلفة المبيعات
٢٣,٥٤٢,٦٧٢	٢٦,٥٤٥,٩٨٢	٨,٣١٠,٦٤٦	٨,٤٨٦,٨١٦		اجمالي الربح
١٢,٦٩٣,٢١٠	١٤,٩٦٧,٠٧٤	٤,٣٠٣,٣١٥	٥,٥٢٦,٠٦٠		يؤزل: مصاريف بيع وتوزيع
(٥,٢٠٥,٥٥٠)	(٦,٧٤٨,٤٥٨)	(١,٦٣٩,٩٢٤)	(٢,٣٢٣,٦٦٨)		مصاريف ادارية وعمومية
(٤,١٢٤,٧٣٠)	(٣,٧٠٩,٠٨٥)	(١,٥٩٢,٨٥٩)	(١,٣٣٥,٤٥١)		مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
(٣٨٠,٨٦٧)	(٢٤٤,٥٢٧)	(٥٠,١٢٠)	(١٠٩,٣٩٧)		مخصص ديون مشترك في تحصيلها
(٢٩٧,٥٣٤)	(١١١,١٤٠)	(٩٧,٢١٣)	(٣٦,٢٠٥)	٥	مخصص بضاعة بطيئة الحركة
(٦٣,٩٠٠)	(٩٢,٢٩٧)	(١٧,٧٠٦)	(١٣,٣٩٢)		الربح التشغيلي
٢,٦٢٠,٦٢٩	٤,٠٦١,٥٦٧	٩٠٥,٤٩٣	١,٧٠٧,٩٤٧		مصاريف تمويل
(٦١٨,٩١٠)	(٦٠٧,٠٢٠)	(٢٣١,٩٦٦)	(١٩٥,٤٩٥)		إيرادات اخرى - بالصافي
١٨٨,٠٢٤	١٥٧,٦٥٤	٢٨,٧٩٧	٢٨,٥٨٣		الربح للفترة قبل الضريبة - قائمة (د)
٢,١٨٩,٧٤٣	٣,٦١٢,٢٠١	٧٠٢,٣٢٤	١,٥٥١,٠٣٥		مضاربة الدخل للفترة
(١٠٤,٠٠٣)	(٣٠٢,٨٧٦)	(٢٩,١١٠)	(١٦٨,٣٢٢)	١٠	الربح للفترة / إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة بعد الضريبة - قائمة (ج)
٢,٠٨٥,٧٤٠	٣,٣٠٩,٣٢٥	٦٧٣,٢١٤	١,٣٨٢,٧١٣		
					ويعود الى :
					المساهمين
					حقوق غير المسيطرين
١,٩٠٦,٢٥٣	٣,٢١٠,٦٨٠				
١٧٩,٤٨٧	٩٨,٦٤٥				
٢,٠٨٥,٧٤٠	٣,٣٠٩,٣٢٥				
٠,٠٨٧	٠,١٤٦				

١١	حصة السهم من الربح للفترة
----	---------------------------

المدير العام

رئيس مجلس الإدارة

إن الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ معها .

قائمة (ج)

شركة منيرة للصناعات الغذائية

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

عمان - الأردن

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

(مراجعة غير مدققة)

مجموع حقوق المالكين	حقوق غير المسيطرين	إجمالي حقوق	الربح للفترة	الأرباح مستدرة	احتياطي إجباري	رأس المال المدفوع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٣١,٥٤٩,٦١٤	١,٣٩٠,٢٠٤	٣٠,١٥٩,٤١٠	-	٨,٩٥٧,٦٨٥	٣,٢٠١,٧٢٥	١٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
٣,٣٠٩,٣٢٥	٩٨,٦٤٥	٣,٢١٠,٦٨٠	٣,٢١٠,٦٨٠	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	(٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
(١,٠٨٠,٠٠٠)	-	(١,٠٨٠,٠٠٠)	-	(١,٠٨٠,٠٠٠)	-	-
(٢١٢,٤٩٣)	(٢١٢,٤٩٣)	-	-	-	-	-
٣٣,٥٦٦,٤٤٦	١,٢٧٦,٣٥٦	٣٢,٢٩٠,٠٩٠	٣,٢١٠,٦٨٠	٣,٨٧٧,٦٨٥	٣,٢٠١,٧٢٥	٢٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠

للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧
الرصيد في بداية الفترة
الربح للفترة / إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة - قائمة (ب)
زيادة رأس المال *
أرباح موزعة **
حقوق غير المسيطرين
الرصيد في نهاية الفترة

مجموع حقوق المالكين	حقوق غير المسيطرين	إجمالي حقوق	الربح للفترة	الأرباح مستدرة	احتياطي إجباري	رأس المال المدفوع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٢٨,٧١٧,٥٧٥	-	٢٨,٧١٧,٥٧٥	-	١٠,٧٨٣,٩٨٦	٢,٩٣٣,٥٨٩	١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
٢,٠٨٥,٧٤٠	١٧٩,٤٨٧	١,٩٠٦,٢٥٣	١,٩٠٦,٢٥٣	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	(٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
(٧٥٠,٠٠٠)	-	(٧٥٠,٠٠٠)	-	(٧٥٠,٠٠٠)	-	-
١,١١٨,٣٢٧	١,١١٨,٣٢٧	-	-	-	-	-
٣١,١٧١,٦٤٢	١,٢٩٧,٨١٤	٢٩,٨٧٣,٨٢٨	١,٩٠٦,٢٥٣	٧,٠٣٣,٩٨٦	٢,٩٣٣,٥٨٩	١٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠

للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٦
الرصيد في بداية الفترة
الربح للفترة / إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة - قائمة (ب)
زيادة رأس المال
أرباح موزعة
حقوق غير المسيطرين
الرصيد في نهاية الفترة

* وافقت الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ١٩ نيسان ٢٠١٧ على زيادة رأس مال الشركة من ١٨ مليون دينار إلى ٢٢ مليون دينار عن طريق تحويل ٤ مليون دينار من الأرباح المستدرة إلى رأس المال وتوزيعها كسهم مجاني على المساهمين كلا حسب نسبة مساهمتهم في رأس المال، هذا وتم الانتهاء من إجراءات زيادة رأس المال لدى الجهات الرقابية بتاريخ ٥ حزيران ٢٠١٧.

** ولقد وافقت الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ١٩ نيسان ٢٠١٧ على توزيع أرباح نقدية بقيمة ١,٠٨٠,٠٠٠ دينار أي ما يعادل ٦٪ من رأس المال المدفوع.

- يشمل رصيد الأرباح المستدرة ١٧٨,٩٨١ دينار لا يمكن التصرف به كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ لقاء منافع ضريبية موزعة بما في ذلك الرسملة أو التوزيع إلا بمقدار ما يتحقق منه فعلاً.

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ معها.

قائمة (د)

شركة سنيرة للصناعات الغذائية
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - الاردن
قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة
(مراجعة غير مدققة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		إيضاح	
٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧		
دينار	دينار		
٢,١٨٩,٧٤٣	٣,٦١٢,٢٠١		التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل : الربح للفترة قبل الضريبة - قائمة (ب) التعديلات:
١,٩٩٢,٥٣١	٢,١٥٠,٥٢٨		استهلاك الممتلكات والمعدات
٢٣,٣٢٧	١٣,٦٥٨		إطفاء موجودات غير ملموسة
٢٩٧,٥٣٤	١١١,١٤٠	٥	مخصص ديون مشكوك في تحصيلها
٣٨٠,٨٦٧	٢٤٤,٥٢٧		مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
٦٣,٩٠٠	٩٢,٢٩٧		مخصص بضاعة بطيئة الحركة
-	١٥٢,٧٣٧		فروقات عملة أجنبية
٤,٩٤٧,٩٠٢	٦,٣٧٧,٠٨٨		التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل قبل التغير في بنود
٢٨٠,٣٨٤	(١٥٤,٥٣٨)		رأس المال العامل
(٤,١١٢,٩٦٠)	٣٨٦,٠٧٠		(الزيادة) النقص في شيكات برسم التحصيل
(٨٤٧,٥٠٦)	١,٢٠٣,٩٥١		النقص (الزيادة) في الذمم المدينة
(٩٤٢,٧٤٨)	١,١٥٢,٣١٠		النقص (الزيادة) في المطلوب من أطراف ذات علاقة
(٢٩٤,٩٠٨)	(١,٠٩٦,١٢٦)		النقص (الزيادة) في البضاعة
٤٢٦,٦٢٥	٥٠٩,٦٥٦		(الزيادة) في أرصدة مدينة أخرى
(٢٦٤,٥٣٩)	(١,٥٦٣,٤٣٢)		الزيادة في أوراق الدفع
٦١٤,٦٤٥	(٦٥,٥٢٨)		(النقص) الزيادة في الذمم الدائنة
٧٣٢,٨٦٠	٧٣١,٢٧٠		(النقص) الزيادة في المطلوب لأطراف ذات علاقة
٥٣٩,٧٥٥	٧,٤٨٠,٧٢١		الزيادة في أمانات ومصاريف مستحقة
(٧,٩٧٨)	(١١١,٢٥٤)		التدفقات النقدية من (الاستخدامات النقدية في) عمليات التشغيل قبل
(٤٩٨,٥٨٧)	(٢٨٩,٢٧٧)	١٠	الضريبة المدفوعة ومخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة المدفوع
٣٣,١٩٠	٧,٠٨٠,١٩٠		مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة المدفوع
			ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
			صافي التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل
(٣,٤٥٣,١١٤)	(٢,٨٦٤,٨٧٢)		التدفقات النقدية من عمليات الاستثمار:
(٤,٦٢٩,٦٠٣)	(٤٩,٩٦٦)		(شراء) / استبعاد الممتلكات والمعدات - بالصفافي
(١٨,٦٧٥)	(٤٠,٥٤٦)		(شراء) موجودات غير ملموسة
(٨,١٠١,٣٩٢)	(٢,٩٥٥,٣٨٤)		قروض لشركات شقيقة
			صافي (الاستخدامات النقدية في) عمليات الاستثمار
٥,٠٢١,٨٨٢	(١,٣١٣,٩٠٠)		التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التمويل:
(١,١١٨,٣٢٧)	(٢١٢,٤٩٣)		(النقص) الزيادة في القروض
(٧٥٠,٠٠٠)	(١,٠٨٠,٠٠٠)		التغير في حقوق غير المسيطرين
٣,١٥٣,٥٥٥	(٢,٦٠٦,٣٩٣)		أرباح موزعة
(٤,٩١٤,٦٤٧)	١,٥١٨,٤١٣		صافي (الاستخدامات النقدية في) التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التمويل
٦,٢١٦,١٧٢	١,٦٢٢,٨٣٣		صافي الزيادة (النقص) في النقد
١,٣٠١,٥٢٥	٣,١٤١,٢٤٦		نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك - بداية الفترة
			نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك - نهاية الفترة

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ معها .

شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - الأردن
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة
(مراجعة غير مدققة)

١ - عام
أ - تأسست شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية بتاريخ ٢٧ تموز ١٩٩٢ ، وسجلت لدى وزارة الصناعة والتجارة كشركة ذات مسؤولية محدودة تحت رقم (٢٨٩٠) برأسمال قدره ٤٠٠ ألف دينار أردني ، وتم زيادة رأس مال الشركة على عدة مراحل كان آخرها قرار الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ١٩ نيسان ٢٠١٧ ، حيث تمت الموافقة على زيادة رأس مال الشركة بمبلغ ٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار ليصبح ٢٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار، علماً أنه تم الانتهاء من إجراءات تسجيل زيادة رأس المال لدى الجهات المختصة بتاريخ ٥ حزيران ٢٠١٧.

ب - بناءً على كتاب وزارة الصناعة والتجارة رقم م ش/٢/٢٨٩٠/٣٢٣٧٧ تاريخ ١١ تشرين الثاني ٢٠٠٨ والمتضمن موافقة معالي وزير الصناعة والتجارة على تحويل الصفة القانونية لشركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية من شركة ذات مسؤولية محدودة الى شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة ، وصادقت الهيئة العامة للشركة في اجتماعها العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٤ شباط ٢٠٠٩ على اجراءات تحويل الصفة القانونية للشركة ، وقد تم تسجيل الشركة كشركة مساهمة عامة محدودة في سجل الشركات المساهمة تحت رقم (٤٥٩) بتاريخ ٨ كانون الثاني ٢٠٠٩ .

ج - إن الشركة مسجلة تحت رقم ٠٧/٦٣١٥١١٠٣٠١ لممارسة النشاط الصناعي بمنطقة الملك عبدالله الثاني التنموية / سحاب .

د - إن الشركة مملوكة بنسبة ٦١/٢٪ من قبل الشركة العربية الفلسطينية للاستثمار والتي تعتبر المساهم الرئيسي في الشركة .

هـ - إن الغايات الرئيسية للشركة هي تصنيع وبيع وشراء اللحوم ومنتجاتها كافة واستيراد وتصدير المواد الأولية اللازمة وتصنيع المواد الغذائية والاتجار بها .

و - تمت الموافقة على القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة من قبل مجلس إدارة الشركة بتاريخ ٢٩ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٧.

٢ - أسس توحيد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة

- تتضمن القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة القوائم المالية للشركة والشركات التابعة لها والخاضعة لسيطرتها وتتحقق السيطرة عندما يكون للشركة القدرة على التحكم في السياسات المالية والتشغيلية للشركات التابعة وذلك للحصول على منافع من انشطتها، ويتم استبعاد المعاملات والأرصدة والإيرادات والمصروفات فيما بين الشركة والشركات التابعة .

- يتم إعداد القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة باستخدام نفس السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في الشركة ، وإذا كانت الشركات التابعة تتبع سياسات محاسبية تختلف عن تلك المتبعة في الشركة فيتم إجراء التعديلات اللازمة على القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لتتطابق مع السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في الشركة.

تمتلك الشركة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ الشركات التابعة التالية :

اسم الشركة	رأس المال المدفوع	نسبة ملكية الشركة	طبيعة عمل الشركة	مكان عملها	تاريخ التملك / التأسيس
شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية - فلسطين	٥,٢٠٦,٧٩١ دولار أمريكي	٪١٠٠	صناعية	فلسطين	٢٥ كانون الثاني ٢٠٠٦
شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية - الجزائر *	١٠ مليون دينار جزائري	٪٩٤	تحت التصفية	الجزائر	٨ شباط ٢٠٠٩
شركة سنيورة فود هولدينغ ليمتد **	١,٠٠٠ درهم إماراتي	٪١٠٠	قابضة	الإمارات	٢٥ شباط ٢٠١٦

- تمتلك شركة سنيورة فود هولدينغ ليمتد كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ الشركات التابعة التالية:

اسم الشركة	رأس المال المدفوع	نسبة ملكية الشركة	طبيعة عمل الشركة	مكان عملها	تاريخ التملك / التأسيس
شركة سنيورة السعودية للتجارة	٥٠٠,٠٠٠ ريال سعودي	٪١٠٠	تجارية	السعودية	١٧ آب ٢٠٠٩
شركة الماسة لتصنيع اللحوم ***	٣٠٠,٠٠٠ درهم إماراتي	٪٧٠	صناعية	الإمارات	٥ نيسان ٢٠١٦
شركة سنيورة جلف للتجارة العامة	١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ درهم إماراتي	٪١٠٠	تجارية	الإمارات	٦ آب ٢٠١٤

* قرر مجلس إدارة الشركة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٥ أيلول ٢٠١٢ تصفية شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية - الجزائر ، وعليه لم يتم دمج القوائم المالية للشركة ضمن القوائم المالية الموحدة.

** قامت الشركة بتاريخ ٢٥ شباط ٢٠١٦ بتأسيس شركة سنيورة فود هولدينغ ليمتد (شركة ذات مسؤولية محدودة) في دبي - الإمارات العربية المتحدة حيث تم الانتهاء من إجراءات تسجيل الشركة لدى الجهات الرقابية بتاريخ ٢٥ شباط ٢٠١٦ .

*** قامت الشركة بتاريخ ٥ نيسان ٢٠١٦ بالانتهاء من الإجراءات القانونية المتعلقة بالاستحواذ على ٪٧٠ من شركة الماسة لتصنيع اللحوم في دبي - الإمارات العربية المتحدة حيث بلغت قيمة حصة الشركة من الاستحواذ ٤٤,٨١٧,١٠٩ درهم إماراتي (أي ما يعادل ٨,٦٤٩,٧٠٢ دينار أردني) .

- قرر مجلس الإدارة بجلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٩ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ توحيد تبعية الشركات التابعة في الإمارات والسعودية لشركة سنيورة فود هولدينغ ليمتد، وعليه قامت الشركة بنقل ملكية شركة الماسة لصناعة اللحوم وملكية شركة سنيورة جلف للتجارة العامة و شركة سنيورة السعودية لشركة سنيورة فود هولدينغ ليمتد.

- يتم توحيد نتائج عمليات الشركات التابعة في قائمة الدخل الموحدة من تاريخ تملكها وهو التاريخ الذي يجري فيه فعلياً انتقال سيطرة الشركة على الشركة التابعة ، ويتم توحيد نتائج عمليات الشركة التابعة التي تم التخلص منها في قائمة الدخل الموحدة حتى تاريخ التخلص منها وهو التاريخ الذي تفقد الشركة فيه السيطرة على الشركة التابعة .

- تمثل حقوق غير المسيطرين ذلك الجزء غير المملوك من قبل الشركة في حقوق الملكية للشركات التابعة.

٣ - أهم السياسات المحاسبية

أ - أسس إعداد القوائم المالية

- تم إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للشركة وفقاً لمتطلبات معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) المتعلق بالتقارير المالية المرحلية .

- إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة والذي يمثل العملة الوظيفية للشركة .

- إن القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والايضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ . كما أن نتائج الأعمال للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ .

- لم تقم الشركة باقتطاع الاحتياطات القانونية حسب أحكام قانون الشركات والتعليمات الصادرة عن أرباح الفترة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ حيث أن هذه القوائم المالية مرحلية ، وإن الاقتطاعات يتم إجراؤها في نهاية السنة المالية .

- إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة متماثلة مع السياسات المحاسبية التي تم اتباعها للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ باستثناء ما يلي:

• التحسينات السنوية على المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية الصادرة خلال الأعوام ٢٠١٤ - ٢٠١٦ التي تشمل التعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٢).

• التعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢): "ضرائب الدخل" المتعلقة بالاعتراف بالموجودات الضريبية المؤجلة عن الخسائر غير المحققة .

• التعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٧) "قائمة التدفقات النقدية" التي تهدف لتقديم افصاحات إضافية في قائمة التدفقات النقدية كي تمكن مستخدمي القوائم المالية من تقييم التغير في المطلوبات الناشئة عن الأنشطة التمويلية.

إن اتباع المعايير المعدلة اعلا لم تؤثر على المبالغ أو الإفصاحات الواردة في القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة.

٤ - استخدام التقديرات

إن إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من إدارة الشركة القيام بتقديرات واجتهادات تؤثر في مبالغ الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية والإفصاح عن الالتزامات المحتملة . كما أن هذه التقديرات والاجتهادات تؤثر في الإيرادات والمصاريف والمخصصات. وبشكل خاص يتطلب من إدارة الشركة إصدار أحكام واجتهادات هامة لتقدير مبالغ التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وأوقاتها. إن التقديرات المذكورة مبنية بالضرورة على فرضيات وعوامل متعددة لها درجات متفاوتة من التقدير وعدم التيقن وأن النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات وذلك نتيجة التغيرات الناجمة عن أوضاع وظروف تلك التقديرات في المستقبل ، هذا ونعتقد بأن التقديرات الواردة ضمن القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة معقولة وهي متماثلة مع التقديرات المتبعة عن إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ .

٥ - ذمم مدينة - بالصافي
أ - يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧
دينار	دينار
١١,١٠٤,٠٢٧	١٠,٧١٧,٩٥٧
(١,٢٤٤,٢٩٠)	(١,٣٦٢,٠٠٧)
٩,٨٥٩,٧٣٧	٩,٣٥٥,٩٥٠

ذمم تجارية
ينزل : مخصص ديون مشكوك في تحصيلها

- تتبع الشركة سياسة التعامل مع أطراف مؤهلة ائتمانيا بالإضافة للحصول على ضمانات كافية حيثما كان مناسباً ، وذلك من أجل تخفيض خطر الخسائر المالية الناجمة عن عدم الوفاء بالالتزامات . وتقوم الشركة بأخذ مخصص مقابل الذمم التي لا يتم تحصيلها لأكثر من ٣٦٥ يوم في حال عدم وجود حركة سداد عليها. هذا وبلغت قيمة الذمم المدينة المستحقة والتي يوجد تدني في قيمتها ١,٣٦٢,٠٧٧ دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ (١,٢٤٤,٢٩٠ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦).

إن تفاصيل أعمار الذمم هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧
دينار	دينار
٨,٨٢٨,١٥٢	٧,٢٧٠,٩١١
٦٦٦,٧٠٨	١,٧٠٠,٤٩٥
٢٠٦,٣٤٣	٣٢٩,٤٧١
١٧٩,٣٣٣	٨٣,٤١٣
١,٢٢٣,٤٩١	١,٣٣٣,٦٦٧
١١,١٠٤,٠٢٧	١٠,٧١٧,٩٥٧

أقل من ٩٠ يوم
٩١ - ١٨٠ يوم
١٨١ - ٢٧٠ يوم
٢٧١ - ٣٦٥ يوم
أكثر من ٣٦٥ يوم

ب - ان الحركة على مخصص الديون المشكوك في تحصيلها هي كما يلي :

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧
دينار	دينار
٥٣٥,٣٠١	١,٢٤٤,٢٩٠
٧٢٠,٤٩٢	١١١,١٤٠
١,٠٥٣	٦,٥٧٧
٣,٨٦٥	-
(١٦,٤٢١)	-
١,٢٤٤,٢٩٠	١,٣٦٢,٠٠٧

رصيد المخصص في بداية الفترة / السنة
يضاف : مخصص مستدرك خلال الفترة / السنة
فروقات عملة أجنبية
أثر الاستحواذ على شركة تابعة
ينزل : ديون معدومة
الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة

٦ - قروض لشركات شقيقة
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	
دينار	دينار	
٤٦٠,٨٦٨	٥٠١,٤١٤	شركة التوريدات والخدمات الطبية *
٤٦٠,٨٦٨	٥٠١,٤١٤	

* قامت شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية - فلسطين (شركة تابعة) خلال عامي ٢٠٠٩ و ٢٠١١ بتوقيع اتفاقيات قروض مع شركة التوريدات والخدمات الطبية (شركة شقيقة) بما يعادل ٥٠١,٤١٤ دينار أردني كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ مقابل قيام شركة التوريدات والخدمات الطبية بمنح شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية - فلسطين قروض مماثلة لقيمة القروض الممنوحة لها بالدولار الأمريكي لغرض توفير العملة الأجنبية اللازمة لإدارة أنشطتها التشغيلية ، علماً بأن هذه القروض بدون فائدة ولا يوجد لها جدول زمني محدد للسداد وإن الفرق بين مبالغ القروض المتبادلة المدينة والدائنة يمثل فرق العملة .

٧ - موجودات غير ملموسة
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	
دينار	دينار	
٤,٧٠٤,٠١٠	٤,٧٠٤,٠١٠	شهرة (أ)
١,٦١١,١٤٧	١,٦١١,١٤٧	علامات تجارية (ب)
٦٦,٩٤٢	١٠٥,٥٣٠	أنظمة وبرامج - بالصافي
٦,٣٨٢,٠٩٩	٦,٤٢٠,٦٨٧	

١- إن الحركة الحاصلة على بند الشهرة هي كما يلي :

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	
دينار	دينار	
٣١١,٥٣٠	٤,٧٠٤,٠١٠	رصيد بداية الفترة / السنة
٤,٣٩٢,٤٨٠	-	إضافات خلال الفترة / السنة
٤,٧٠٤,٠١٠	٤,٧٠٤,٠١٠	رصيد نهاية الفترة / السنة

- نتجت الشهرة نتيجة قيام الشركة بشراء حصص بقيمة تفوق القيمة الدفترية لها في بعض الشركات التابعة، وبرأي إدارة الشركة أنه لا يوجد أي تدني في قيمتها.

ب- يمثل هذا المبلغ قيمة العلامات التجارية المشتراة من شركة الأغذية المتميزة لشركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية بمبلغ ١,٥٤٣,٩٧٠ دينار بالإضافة الى رسوم نقل ملكيتها .

٨ - قروض من شركات شقيقة
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧
دينار	دينار
٣٧٤,١٧٣	٣٧٤,١٧٣
٣٧٤,١٧٣	٣٧٤,١٧٣

شركة التوريدات والخدمات الطبية (إيضاح ٦)

٩ - قروض
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧
قروض طويلة الأجل	قروض طويلة الأجل
دينار	دينار
١,٥٧٦,٦٠٠	١,١٨٢,١٥٠
٦,٤٦١,٠٠٠	٥,٠٧٦,٥٠٠
٥,٠٩٥,٢٠٠	٤,١٣٩,٨٥٠
-	١,٢٠٧,٠٠٠
١٣,١٣٢,٨٠٠	١١,٦٠٥,٥٠٠

البنك الأهلي الأردني (أ)
البنك العربي - القرض الأول (ب)
البنك العربي - القرض الثاني (ج)
البنك العربي - القرض الثالث (د)

أ - حصلت شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية - الأردن على تسهيلات إئتمانية من البنك الأهلي الأردني بسقف ٣,٧ مليون دولار أمريكي لتمويل خطوط إنتاج جديدة وبسعر فائدة لايبور ٣ شهور + ٢,٢٥٪، بحد أدنى ٣,٢٪، هذا وتم منح القرض بضمان خطوط الإنتاج الجديدة ليسدد على ٢٠ قسط ربع سنوي ابتداء من نهاية الشهر الخامس عشر من تاريخ صرف هذه التسهيلات.

ب - حصلت شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية - الأردن على قرض متناقص من البنك العربي بقيمة ١٣ مليون دولار أمريكي لسداد التزامات الشركة لدى بنك القاهرة عمان وتمويل خطوط إنتاج جديدة وبسعر فائدة لايبور ٣ شهور + ٢,٢٥٪، بحد أدنى ٣,٢٥٪، هذا وتم منح القرض بضمان رهن أرض المصنع والرهن الحيازي على آلات ومعدات مصنع الشركة في الأردن وتجبير بوليصة تأمين الآلات والمعدات المرهونة لصالح البنك إضافة إلى كفالة شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية الأردن على أن يسدد بموجب ٢٠ قسط ربع سنوي، يستحق القسط الأول بتاريخ ٤ أيلول ٢٠١٦.

ج - حصلت شركة سنيورة فوود هولدنغ ليمتد - الإمارات العربية المتحدة على تسهيلات إئتمانية من البنك العربي فرع دبي بقيمة ٣٣ مليون درهم إماراتي (أي ما يعادل ٦,٣٦٩,٠٠٠ دينار أردني) بهدف تمويل ٧٥٪ من صفقة شراء مصنع قائم في إمارة دبي - الإمارات العربية المتحدة وبسعر فائدة لايبور ٣ شهور + ٣٪، وبحد أدنى ٤٪، هذا وتم منح القرض بضمان رهن أسهم شركة سنيورة فوود هولدنغ ليمتد بالإضافة إلى كفالة بنكية من البنك العربي الأردن بقيمة ٩ مليون دولار تجدد سنوياً حتى سداد التسهيلات بالكامل على أن تسدد بموجب ٢٠ قسط ربع سنوي يستحق القسط الأول بعد مرور ١٢ شهر من تاريخ صرف هذه التسهيلات.

د - حصلت شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية - الأردن على قرض متناقص من البنك العربي بقيمة ٢ مليون دولار أمريكي لاستكمال توسعات الشركة الرأسمالية المختلفة والمتوقعة خلال العام ٢٠١٧ وبسعر فائدة لايبور ٣ شهور + ٢,٢٥٪، بحد أدنى ٣,٢٥٪، هذا وتم منح القرض بكفالة شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية الأردن على أن يسدد بموجب ٢٠ قسط ربع سنوي، يستحق القسط الأول بتاريخ ٤ آذار ٢٠١٨.

١٠ - ضريبة الدخل

أ - مخصص ضريبة الدخل

إن الحركة على مخصص ضريبة الدخل هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	
دينار	دينار	رصيد بداية الفترة / السنة
٥٦٤,٤٩٠	٣٢٤,٣٤٦	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
(٤٧٥,٧٧٤)	(٢٨٩,٢٧٧)	ضريبة الدخل المستحقة عن ارباح الفترة / السنة
٢٣٥,٦٣٠	٣٢٧,٤٦١	رصيد نهاية الفترة / السنة
٣٢٤,٣٤٦	٣٦٢,٥٣٠	

ب - تمثل ضريبة الدخل الظاهرة في قائمة الدخل الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة ما يلي :

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٦	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	
دينار	دينار	ضريبة الدخل للفترة
١٤٠,٠٥٧	٣٢٧,٤٦١	موجودات ضريبية للفترة - بالصافي
(٣٦,٠٥٤)	(٢٤,٥٨٥)	
١٠٤,٠٠٣	٣٠٢,٨٧٦	

- تم تسوية ضريبة دخل شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية - الأردن حتى نهاية العام ٢٠١٤ . كما قامت الشركة بتقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي عن العام ٢٠١٥ و ٢٠١٦ ودفع الضرائب المعلنة في حين لم يتم مراجعته بعد من قبل دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات . هذا وبرأي الإدارة والمستشار الضريبي أن المخصصات المرصودة في القوائم المالية كافية لمواجهة الالتزامات الضريبية المحتملة.

- حصلت شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية - فلسطين بتاريخ ٩ شباط ٢٠١٢ من الهيئة العامة لتشجيع الاستثمار على اعفاء كامل من ضريبة الدخل لمدة خمس سنوات اعتباراً من أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٠ ولغاية ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٤ وعلى اعفاء اسمي مقداره ٥٠٪ من ضريبة الدخل لمدة ١٢ عام ابتداءً من أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٥ ولغاية ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٦ . بحيث تقوم الشركة بدفع ضريبة على الدخل بمعدل ٧,٥٪.

- تم تسوية ضريبة دخل شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية - فلسطين (الشركة التابعة) لنهاية العام ٢٠١٦ ، وبرأي الإدارة والمستشار الضريبي أن المخصص المرصود في القوائم المالية كافٍ لمواجهة أية التزامات ضريبية يمكن أن تطرأ .

١١ - حصة السهم من الربح للفترة

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٦	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧	
دينار	دينار	الربح للفترة - قائمة (ب)
١,٩٠٦,٢٥٣	٣,٢١٠,٦٨٠	المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم
٢٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	حصة السهم من ربح الفترة - الأساسي والمخفض
٠,٠٨٧	٠,١٤٦	

- تم احتساب المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم لحصة السهم من الربح الأساسي والمخفض العائد لمساهمي الشركة بناءً على عدد الأسهم المصرح بها للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٦ و ٢٠١٧ . حيث تم إعادة احتساب أرقام العام ٢٠١٦ وفقاً لمعدل رأس المال بعد الزيادة بتوزيع أسهم مجانية / الرسالة وفقاً لمتطلبات معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٣) .

١٢- التزامات ممكن ان تطرا

أ - هنالك قضايا مقامة ضد شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية - فلسطين بما يعادل ٧١,٩٤٦ دينار لإبطال مطالبات الشركة ضد الغير و/أو مطالبات عمالية ، وبرأي المستشار القانوني وإدارة الشركة فإنه لن يترتب على الشركة أية التزامات لقاء هذه القضايا .

ب - كان على الشركة بتاريخ قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة التزامات ممكن ان تطرا تتمثل في كفالات بنكية بقيمة ١٥٣,٩٦١ دينار.

ج - كان على شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية - فلسطين (شركة تابعة) بتاريخ قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة التزامات ممكن ان تطرا تتمثل في كفالات بنكية صادرة للغير بما يعادل ٣١٩,٩٥٣ دينار أردني و اعتمادات بما يعادل ٧٩,١٠٢ دينار أردني.

١٣- معاملات مع أطراف ذات علاقة

أ - فيما يلي تفاصيل الأرصدة والمعاملات مع الأطراف ذات العلاقة :

المجموع	الشركة المالكة	الشركة التابعة	شركات شقيقة	الموظفين	أخرى *	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦
قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
المطلوب من أطراف ذات علاقة	-	١٧٣,٣١٤	٧٦٢,٣٧٧	٣٠,٥٠٢	-	٩٦٦,١٩٣	٢,١٧٠,١٤٤
المطلوب لأطراف ذات علاقة	٥,٢٣٣	-	٦٦,٢٣٦	-	٦٠٣,٧٨٣	٦٧٥,٢٥٢	٧٤٠,٧٨٠
قروض لشركات شقيقة مدينة	-	-	٥٠١,٤١٤	-	-	٥٠١,٤١٤	٤٦٠,٨٦٨
قروض من شركات شقيقة دائنة	-	-	٣٧٤,١٧٣	-	-	٣٧٤,١٧٣	٣٧٤,١٧٣

* يمثل هذا البند المطلوب لشريك في شركة الماسة لتصنيع اللحوم - شركة تابعة.

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول			
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦	مشتريات	مبيعات
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
-	-	٢,٧٤٩,٨١٩	٢,٦٧٧,٩٧٥
١٠,٧٤٣	١٢١,٦٣٤	-	١٥٠,٠٢٤
١٣٧,٣٥٥	-	١٨٦,٥٦٨	-
٤,٠٨٤	-	٤,٠٨٤	-
١٢٠,٦٠١	-	١٢٠,٦٠١	-
٣٢,٢٧٠	-	٣٠,٠٩١	-

قائمة الدخل الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة
شركة يونيبال للتجارة العامة - شركة شقيقة
الشركة العربية الفلسطينية لمراكز التسوق - شركة شقيقة
شركة سكاى للدعاية والإعلان - شركة شقيقة
الشركة الفلسطينية للسيارات - شركة شقيقة
الشركة العربية الفلسطينية للاستثمار (الشركة المالكة)
الشركة العربية للتأجير التمويلي

ب - إن التسهيلات والقروض القائمة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ بكفالة الشركة ورهن أرض مصنع الشركة إضافة الى الرهن الحيازي على آلات ومعدات مصنع شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية في الأردن وتجبير بوليصة تأمين الآلات والمعدات .

ج - بلغت الرواتب الإدارة التنفيذية العليا للشركة ما مجموعه ٦١٠,٤٦٤ دينار للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٧ (٥٨٧,٩٧٦ دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٦) .

١٤ - معلومات التوزيع الجغرافي
فيما يلي معلومات التوزيع الجغرافي لأعمال الشركة داخل وخارج المملكة :

المجموع				
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول				
٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	خارج المملكة	داخل المملكة	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٣٦,٢٣٥,٨٨٢	٤١,٥١٣,٠٥٦	٢٥,٣٠٠,١٥٢	١٦,٢١٢,٩٠٤	صافي المبيعات
(٢٣,٥٤٢,٦٧٢)	(٢٦,٥٤٥,٩٨٢)	(١٥,٤٨٠,٩٦٧)	(١١,٠٦٥,٠١٥)	تكلفة المبيعات
١٢,٦٩٣,٢١٠	١٤,٩٦٧,٠٧٤	٩,٨١٩,١٨٥	٥,١٤٧,٨٨٩	مجمول الربح
(٥,٢٠٥,٥٥٠)	(٦,٧٤٨,٤٥٨)	(٣,٥١٢,٢٩٣)	(٣,٢٣٦,١٦٥)	مصاريف البيع والتوزيع
(٤,١٢٤,٧٣٠)	(٣,٧٠٩,٠٨٥)	(٢,٧٤١,٢٨١)	(٩٦٧,٨٠٤)	مصاريف إدارية وعمومية
(٣٨٠,٨٦٧)	(٢٤٤,٥٢٧)	(٢٤٤,٥٢٧)	-	مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
(٢٩٧,٥٣٤)	(١١١,١٤٠)	(١٥,٢٩٠)	(٩٥,٨٥٠)	مخصص ديون مشكوك في تحصيلها
(٦٣,٩٠٠)	(٩٢,٢٩٧)	(٢٨,٣٩٧)	(٦٣,٩٠٠)	مخصص بضاعة بطينة الحركة
٢,٦٢٠,٦٢٩	٤,٠٦١,٥٦٧	٣,٢٧٧,٣٩٧	٧٨٤,١٧٠	الربح التشغيلي
(٦١٨,٩١٠)	(٦٠٧,٠٢٠)	(٢٩٣,٧٠٩)	(٣١٣,٣١١)	مصاريف تمويل
١٨٨,٠٢٤	١٥٧,٦٥٤	١١٠,٨٩٥	٤٦,٧٥٩	إيرادات أخرى - بالصافي
٢,١٨٩,٧٤٣	٣,٦١٢,٢٠١	٣,٠٩٤,٥٨٣	٥١٧,٦١٨	الربح للفترة قبل الضريبة
(١٠٤,٠٠٣)	(٣٠٢,٨٧٦)	(١٨٢,٩٨٦)	(١١٩,٨٩٠)	ضريبة الدخل للفترة
٢,٠٨٥,٧٤٠	٣,٣٠٩,٣٢٥	٢,٩١١,٥٩٧	٣٩٧,٧٢٨	الربح للفترة بعد الضريبة
٣١ كانون الاول	٣٠ أيلول			
٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧			
دينار	دينار			
٥٩,٢٥٢,١٣٨	٥٩,٨٢٨,٠٠٣			إجمالي الموجودات
٢٧,٧٠٢,٥٢٤	٢٦,٢٦١,٥٥٧			إجمالي المطلوبات

١٥ - مستويات القيمة العادلة

١ - القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية للشركة المحددة بالقيمة العادلة بشكل مستمر:

ان بعض الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية للشركة مقيمة بالقيمة العادلة في نهاية كل فترة مالية ، والجدول التالي يوضح معلومات حول كيفية تحديد القيمة العادلة لهذه الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية (طرق التقييم والمدخلات المستخدمة).

القيمة العادلة		دينار		دينار		الموجودات المالية / المطلوبات المالية
مدخلات	طريقة التقييم	المستوى الثاني	المستوى الاول	٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٧	
العلاقة بين المدخلات	هاملة	قوائم مالية	أسعار الصرف			
الهامة غير الملموسة	غير	المعانة		٤٦٠,٨٦٨	٥٠١,٤١٤	استثمار في شركة تابعة
والقيمة العادلة	ملموسة			٤٦٠,٨٦٩	٥٠١,٤١٥	فروض لشركات شقيقة
						المجموع
						مطلوبات مالية بالقيمة العادلة
				٣٧٤,١٧٣	٣٧٤,١٧٣	فروض من شركات شقيقة
				٣٧٤,١٧٣	٣٧٤,١٧٣	المجموع

لم تكن هنالك أي تحويلات بين المستوى الاول والمستوى الثاني خلال كل من التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠١٧ والسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ .

ب - القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية للشركة غير محددة بالقيمة العادلة بشكل مستمر:

اننا نعتقد ان القيم القيمة الدفترية للموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية الظاهرة في القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للشركة تقارب قيمتها العادلة وذلك ولأننا نعتقد ان القيمة الدفترية للبنود المبينة اذناه تعادل القيمة العادلة لها تقريبا وذلك يعود اما لاستحقاقها قصير الاجل او ان اسعار الفائدة لها يعاد تسعيرها خلال العام .

SINIORA FOOD INDUSTRIES COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - JORDAN

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE NINE MONTHS
ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
TOGETHER WITH THE REVIEW REPORT

SINIORA FOOD INDUSTRIES COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - JORDAN
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Review Report	
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position	2
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income	3
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes In Owners' Equity	4
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows	5
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements	6 - 15

Review Report

AM/ 30334

To the Chairman and Members of the Board of Directors
Sinlora Food Industries Company
(A Public Shareholding Limited Company)
Amman - Jordan

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statement of Sinlora Food Industries Company (A Public Shareholding Limited Company) as of September 30, 2017 and the related condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position, income and comprehensive income changes in Owners' equity and cash flows for the nine-month period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statement in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed consolidated interim financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Company". A review of condensed interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing, and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that the accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements are not prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. (34) related to Interim Financial Reporting.

Explanatory Paragraphs

1. The Company's fiscal year ends on December 31 of each year. However, the condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared for management purposes and for the Jordan Securities Commission requirements only.
2. The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements are a translation of the statutory condensed consolidated interim financial statements in the Arabic language to which reference is to be made.

Amman - Jordan
October 29, 2017

Deloitte & Touche
Deloitte & Touche (M.E.) - Jordan



SINIORA FOOD INDUSTRIES COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN-JORDAN
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

		September 30, 2017 (Reviewed not Audited)	December 31, 2016 (Audited)
	Note	JD	JD
<u>ASSETS</u>			
Current Assets:			
Cash on hand and at banks		3,141,246	1,622,833
Cheques under collection		679,342	524,804
Accounts receivable - net	5	9,355,950	9,859,737
Inventory - net		6,896,509	8,141,116
Due from related parties	13	966,193	2,170,144
Loans for sister companies	6	501,414	460,868
Other debit balances		3,075,042	1,978,916
Total Current Assets		<u>24,615,696</u>	<u>24,758,418</u>
Non-Current Assets:			
Investment in a non-consolidated subsidiary Company		1	1
Deferred tax assets		178,981	154,396
Intangible assets - net	7	6,420,687	6,382,099
Property and equipment - net		28,612,638	27,957,224
Total Non-Current Assets		<u>35,212,307</u>	<u>34,493,720</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>59,828,003</u>	<u>59,252,138</u>
<u>LIABILITIES</u>			
Current Liabilities:			
Notes payable		870,331	360,675
Accounts payable		3,262,443	4,825,875
Due to related parties	13	675,252	740,780
Loans from sister companies	8	374,173	374,173
Deposits and accrued expenses		3,469,565	2,738,295
Short-term loans	9	3,858,200	3,644,800
Income tax provision	10	362,530	324,346
Total Current Liabilities		<u>12,872,494</u>	<u>13,008,944</u>
Non-Current Liabilities:			
Long-term loans	9	11,605,500	13,132,800
Provision for employees end-of-service indemnity		1,783,563	1,560,780
Total Non-Current Liabilities		<u>13,389,063</u>	<u>14,693,580</u>
Total Liabilities		<u>26,261,557</u>	<u>27,702,524</u>
<u>OWNERS' EQUITY</u>			
Paid-up capital	1	22,000,000	18,000,000
Statutory reserve		3,201,725	3,201,725
Retained earnings		3,877,685	8,957,685
Profit for the period		3,210,680	-
Total Shareholders' Equity		<u>32,290,090</u>	<u>30,159,410</u>
Non-controlling Interest		1,276,356	1,390,204
Total Owners' Equity		<u>33,566,446</u>	<u>31,549,614</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY		<u>59,828,003</u>	<u>59,252,138</u>

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SHOULD BE READ WITH THEM.

SINIORA FOOD INDUSTRIES COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN – JORDAN
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF INCOME
AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

		For the Three Months Ended September 30,		For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	Note	2017	2016	2017	2016
		JD	JD	JD	JD
Net Sales		14,012,876	12,613,961	41,513,056	36,235,882
Cost of sales		8,486,816	8,310,646	26,545,982	23,542,672
Gross Profit		5,526,060	4,303,315	14,967,074	12,693,210
<u>Less:</u> Selling and distribution expenses		(2,323,668)	(1,639,924)	(6,748,458)	(5,205,550)
General and administrative expenses		(1,335,451)	(1,592,859)	(3,709,085)	(4,124,730)
Provision for end of service Indemnity		(109,397)	(50,120)	(244,527)	(380,867)
Provision for doubtful debts	5	(36,205)	(97,213)	(111,140)	(297,534)
Provision for slow-moving inventory		(13,392)	(17,706)	(92,297)	(63,900)
Operating Income		1,707,947	905,493	4,061,567	2,620,629
Financing expenses		(195,495)	(231,966)	(607,020)	(618,910)
Other revenue - Net		38,583	28,797	157,654	188,024
Net Profit for the Period before Income Tax		1,551,035	702,324	3,612,201	2,189,743
Income tax expense for the period	10	(168,322)	(29,110)	(302,876)	(104,003)
Profit for the Period		1,382,713	673,214	3,309,325	2,085,740
<u>Attributable to:</u>					
Shareholder's				3,210,680	1,906,253
Non-Controlling Interest				98,645	179,487
				<u>3,309,325</u>	<u>2,085,740</u>
Earnings Per Share for the Period (Company's Shareholder)	11			<u>0.146</u>	<u>0.087</u>

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND
SHOULD BE READ WITH THEM.

SINORA FOOD INDUSTRIES COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)

AMMAN - JORDAN

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN OWNERS' EQUITY
(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

	Paid-up Capital	Statutory Reserve	Retained Earnings	Profit for the period	Total Shareholders' Equity	Non- Controlling Interest	Total Owners' Equity
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017							
Balance at the beginning of the period	18,000,000	3,201,725	8,957,685	-	30,159,410	1,390,204	31,549,614
Profit / Comprehensive income for the Period	-	-	-	3,210,680	3,210,680	98,645	3,309,325
Capital Increase *	4,000,000	-	(4,000,000)	-	-	-	-
Dividends **	-	-	(1,080,000)	-	(1,080,000)	-	(1,080,000)
Non-Controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	(212,493)	(212,493)
Balance at the end of the Period	22,000,000	3,201,725	3,877,685	3,210,680	32,290,090	1,276,356	33,566,446
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016							
Balance at the beginning of the period	15,000,000	2,933,589	10,783,986	-	28,717,575	-	28,717,575
Profit / Comprehensive income for the Period	-	-	-	1,906,253	1,906,253	179,487	2,085,740
Capital Increase	3,000,000	-	(3,000,000)	-	-	-	-
Dividends	-	-	(750,000)	-	(750,000)	-	(750,000)
Non-Controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	1,118,327	1,118,327
Balance at the end of the Period	18,000,000	2,933,589	7,033,986	1,906,253	29,873,828	1,297,814	31,171,642

* The General Assembly approved in its extra ordinary meeting held on April 19, 2017 to increase the paid-up capital from 18 million to become 22 million, through transferring 4 million from retained earnings to the paid-up capital and distributing free shares to the shareholders, based on their share of the paid-up capital. The Company has completed the legal procedures related to the capital increase with the regulatory authorities on June 5, 2017.

** The General Assembly approved in its ordinary meeting held on April 19, 2017 to distribute cash dividend amounting to JD 1,080,000 which is equivalent to 6% of the paid-up capital.

- Retained earnings include an amount of JD 178,981 that is restricted against deferred tax assets as of September 30, 2017, which cannot be utilized through capitalization or distribution unless actually realized.

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SHOULD BE READ WITH THEM.

SINIORA FOOD INDUSTRIES COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - JORDAN
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

	For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
Note	2017	2016
	JD	JD
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
Net profit for the period before tax	3,612,201	2,189,743
Adjustments:		
Depreciation of property and equipment	2,150,528	1,992,531
Amortization of Intangible assets	13,658	23,327
Provision for doubtful debts	5 111,140	297,534
Provision for end-of-service Indemnity	244,527	380,867
Provision for slow-moving Inventory	92,297	63,900
Foreign currency differences	152,737	-
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities Before Changes in Working Capital	6,377,088	4,947,902
(Increase) Decrease in cheques under collection	(154,538)	280,384
Decrease (Increase) in accounts receivable	386,070	(4,112,960)
Decrease (Increase) in due from related parties	1,203,951	(847,506)
Decrease (Increase) in inventory	1,152,310	(942,748)
(Increase) in other debt balances	(1,096,126)	(294,908)
Increase in Notes Payable	509,656	426,625
(Decrease) Increase in accounts payable	(1,563,432)	(264,539)
(Decrease) Increase in due to related parties	(65,528)	614,645
Increase in deposits and accrued expenses	731,270	732,860
Net Cash Flows from (used in) Operating Activities before Income		
Tax and Employees End-of-Service Indemnity Paid	7,480,721	539,755
Provision for end-of-service Indemnity paid	(111,254)	(7,978)
Income tax paid	10 (289,277)	(498,587)
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities	7,080,190	33,190
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:		
(Purchase)/ Disposal of Property and equipment - net	(2,864,872)	(3,453,114)
(Purchase) of Intangible assets	(49,966)	(4,629,603)
Loans for sister companies	(40,546)	(18,675)
Net Cash Flows (used in) Investing Activities	(2,955,384)	(8,101,392)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:		
(Decrease) Increase in loans	(1,313,900)	5,021,882
Change in Non Controlling Interest	(212,493)	(1,118,327)
Dividends	(1,080,000)	(750,000)
Net Cash Flows (used in) from Financing Activities	(2,606,393)	3,153,555
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash	1,518,413	(4,914,647)
Cash on hand and at banks - beginning of the period	1,622,833	6,216,172
Cash on Hand and at Banks - End of the Period	3,141,246	1,301,525

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SHOULD BE READ WITH THEM.

SINIORA FOOD INDUSTRIES COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)

AMMAN - JORDAN

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

1. General

- a. Siniora Food Industries Company was established and registered at the Ministry of Industry and Trade as a limited liability Company under No. (2890) on July 27, 1992 with an authorized and paid-up capital of JD 400,000. The Company's paid-up capital has been increased several times, the last increase was in the extraordinary meeting held on April 19, 2017, whereby the General Assembly decided to approve the increase of the Company's capital by JD 4,000,000 to become JD 22,000,000. The Company has completed the legal procedures related to the capital increase with the regulatory authorities on June 5, 2017.
- b. Following the Ministry of Industry and Trade Letter No. msh/2/2890/32377 dated November 11, 2008, which includes the approval of the Minister of Industry and Trade on transforming the legal form of Siniora Food Industries Company from a limited liability company to a public shareholding limited company, the General Assembly approved in its ordinary meeting dated February 4, 2009, the procedures followed to transform the Company's legal form from a limited liability company to a public shareholding limited company. Moreover, the Company has been registered as a public shareholding limited company in the Public Shareholding Companies Register under number (459) on January 8, 2009.
- c. The Company was registered under number 07/6315110301 to practice industrial activity in King Abdullah II Development Area / Sahab.
- d. The Company is 61/2% owned by Arab Palestinian Investment Company, which is considered the main shareholder of the Company.
- e. The Company's main objectives are producing, selling and buying meat and its byproducts; importing and exporting the necessary raw materials; and producing food products and trading in them.
- f. The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on October 29, 2017.

2. Basis of Consolidation of the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

- The condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and the subsidiaries controlled by it. Control is achieved when the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of the subsidiary company so as to obtain benefits from its activities. All intra-group transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated.
- The financial statements of the subsidiary companies were prepared using the same accounting policies adopted by the Company. If the accounting policies adopted by the subsidiary are different from those used by the Company, the necessary adjustments to the financial statements of the subsidiary company are made to comply with the accounting policies used by the Company.

- As of September 30, 2017 the Company owns the following subsidiary companies:

<u>Name of Company</u>	<u>Paid-up Capital</u>	<u>Percentage of Ownership</u>	<u>Industry of the Company</u>	<u>Location</u>	<u>Acquisition / Inception Date</u>
Siniora Food Industries Company- Palestine	USD 5,206,791	100%	Manufacturing	Palestine	January 25, 2006
Siniora Food Industries Company- Algeria *	DZD 10 Million	94%	Under Liquidation	Algeria	February 8, 2009
Siniora Food Holding Limited **	AED 1,000	100%	Holding	United Arab Emirates	February 25, 2016

- As of September 30, 2017 Siniora Food Holding Limited owns the following subsidiary companies:

<u>Name of Company</u>	<u>Paid-up Capital</u>	<u>Percentage of Ownership</u>	<u>Industry of the Company</u>	<u>Location</u>	<u>Acquisition / Inception Date</u>
Saudi Siniora Trading Company	SAR 500,000	100%	Trading	Saudi Arabia	August 17, 2009
Diamond Meat Processing Company ***	AED 300,000	70%	Manufacturing	United Arab Emirates	April 5, 2016
Siniora Gulf General Trading Company	AED 1,000,000	100%	Trading	United Arab Emirates	August 6, 2014

- * The Board of Directors resolved in the meeting held on September 5, 2012 to liquidate Siniora Food Industries Company - Algeria, accordingly, the financial statements of the Company were not consolidated within the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
- ** On February 25, 2016, the Company has established Siniora Food Holding Limited (A limited liability Company) in Dubai - United Arab Emirates, the Company has completed the registration procedures with the regulatory authorities on February 25, 2016.
- *** On April 5, 2016, the company has completed the legal procedure related to the acquisition of 70% of Diamond Meat Processing Company which is located in Dubai - United Arab Emirates, the Company's share of the acquisition amounted to AED 44,817,109 (Equivalent to JD 8,649,702).
- The Board of Directors resolved in the meeting held on December 29, 2016 to unify the subordination of the subsidiary companies in United Arab Emirates and Saudi Arabia to Siniora Food Holding Limited, accordingly, the Company transferred the ownership of Diamond Meat Processing Company, Siniora Gulf for General Trading Company and Saudi Siniora Trading Company to Siniora Food Holding Limited.
- The results of operations of the subsidiary companies are consolidated into the accompanying consolidated statement of income from the effective date of acquisition which is the date on which actual control over the subsidiary company is obtained. Moreover, the results of operations of the disposed of subsidiaries are incorporated into the consolidated statement of income up to the effective date of disposal which is the date on which the Company loses control over the subsidiary companies.
- The non-controlling interest represents the portion of equity ownership in a subsidiary not attributable to the parent company.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements

- The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 "Interim Financial Reporting.
- The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company are presented in Jordanian Dinar, which is also its functional currency.
- The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required for the annual financial statements, which are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and must be read with the consolidated financial statements of the Company as of December 31, 2016. In addition, the results of the Company's operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 do not necessarily represent indications of the expected results for the year ending December 31, 2017.
- The Company did not deduct any statutory reserve for the profit of the nine months period ended September 30, 2017 in accordance with the Companies Laws and the Regulations issued, as these financial statements are interim statements and the deduction is made at the end of the fiscal year.
- The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with those applied in the year ended December 31, 2016 except for the following:
 - Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2014 – 2016 Cycle amending IFRS (12).
 - Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes relating to the recognition of deferred tax assets for unrealized losses.
 - Amendments to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows to provide disclosures that enable users of financial statements to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities.

The Adoption of the above new standards had no impact on the amounts reported and disclosures made in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

4. Use of Estimates

Preparation of the consolidated financial statements and application of the accounting policies require the Company's management to perform assessments and assumptions that affect the amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities and to disclose all contingent liabilities. Moreover, these assessments and assumptions affect revenues, expenses, and provisions. In particular, this requires the Company's management to issue significant judgments and assumptions to assess future cash flow amounts and their timing. Moreover, the mentioned assessments are necessarily based on assumptions and factors with varying degrees of consideration and uncertainty. In addition, actual results may differ from assessments due to the changes resulting from the conditions and circumstances of those assessments in the future. In addition, we believe that the estimates adopted in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements are reasonable and consistent with the estimates adopted in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016.

5. Account Receivable - Net

a. This item consists of the following:

	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	JD	JD
Trade receivables	10,717,957	11,104,027
<u>Less: Provision for doubtful debts</u>	<u>(1,362,007)</u>	<u>(1,244,290)</u>
	<u>9,355,950</u>	<u>9,859,737</u>

The Company adopts the policy of dealing with creditworthy parties in addition to obtaining sufficient guarantees (where appropriate) to mitigate the financial loss of other party's resulted from the inability to settle their obligations. The Company books a provision for uncollected debts for a period exceeding 365 days in case there are no movements or related settlements during the year. The due and impaired receivables amounted to JD 1,362,007 as of September 30, 2017 (JD 1,244,290 as of December 31, 2016).

The ageing of these receivables is as follows:

	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	JD	JD
Less than 90 days	7,270,911	8,828,152
91 days - 180 days	1,700,495	666,708
181 days - 270 days	329,471	206,343
271 days - 365 days	83,413	179,333
More than 365 days	1,333,667	1,223,491
	<u>10,717,957</u>	<u>11,104,027</u>

b. The movement on the provision for doubtful debts during the year is as follows:

	For the Nine Months Ended at September 30, 2017	For the Year Ended December 31, 2016
	JD	JD
Balance - beginning of the period/year	1,244,290	535,301
<u>Add: Provision booked during the period/year</u>	<u>111,140</u>	<u>720,492</u>
Foreign currencies translation	6,577	1,053
Effect of the acquisition of a subsidiary	-	3,865
<u>Less: Written-off debts</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(16,421)</u>
Balance - End of the Period/Year	<u>1,362,007</u>	<u>1,244,290</u>

6. Loans for Sister Companies

This item consists of the following:

	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	JD	JD
Medical Services and Supplies Company*	501,414	460,868
	<u>501,414</u>	<u>460,868</u>

- * Siniora Food Industries Company - Palestine (a subsidiary company) during 2009 and 2011 has entered into agreements with the Medical Services and Supplies Company (MSS) (a sister company) for amounts equivalent to JD 501,414 as of September 30, 2017. In return, MSS granted Siniora Food Industries Company - Palestine USD loans similar to the loans granted to MSS, for the purpose of providing the necessary foreign currency to run the Company's operations. Moreover, these loans bear no interest and have no repayment schedule.

7. Intangible Assets – net

This Item consists of the following:

	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	JD	JD
Goodwill (A)	4,704,010	4,704,010
Trademarks (B)	1,611,147	1,611,147
Software and programs – net	105,530	66,942
	<u>6,420,687</u>	<u>6,382,099</u>

a. The movement on the goodwill was as follow:

	For the Nine Months ended September 30, 2017	For the year ended December 31, 2016
	JD	JD
Balance - beginning of the period / year	4,704,010	311,530
Additions during the period / year	-	4,392,480
Balance - Ending of the Period / Year	<u>4,704,010</u>	<u>4,704,010</u>

Goodwill resulted from the acquisition of shares that exceeds the book value of some of the subsidiaries. The management believes that there is no impairment in their value.

b. This Item represents the value of the trademarks purchased from Food Quality Co. Ltd. at an amount of JD 1,543,970, in addition to the costs of transferring its ownership.

8. Loans from Sister Companies

This Item consists of the following:

	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	JD	JD
Medical Supplies and Services Company (Note 6)	374,173	374,173
	<u>374,173</u>	<u>374,173</u>

9. Loans

This item consists of the following:

	September 30, 2017		December 31, 2016	
	Short-Term Loans	Long-Term Loans	Short-Term Loans	Long-Term Loans
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Jordan Ahli bank (a)	525,400	1,182,150	525,000	1,576,600
Arab Bank (b) – First Loan	1,846,000	5,076,500	1,846,000	6,461,000
Arab Bank (c) – Second Loan	1,273,800	4,139,850	1,273,800	5,095,200
Arab Bank (d) – Third Loan	213,000	1,207,000	-	-
	<u>3,858,200</u>	<u>11,605,500</u>	<u>3,644,800</u>	<u>13,132,800</u>

a- Siniora Food Industries Company – Jordan obtained credit facilities from Jordan Ahli Bank for USD 3.7 million in order to finance the new production lines, at an interest rate of three months LIBOR + 2.25% with a minimum limit of 3.2 %. The facilities are guaranteed by the mortgage of the new production lines. Moreover, the credit facilities are to be repaid in 20 quarterly installments, with a grace period of 15 months from the granting date of the credit facilities.

- b- Sinlora Food Industries Company – Jordan signed a loan agreement with Arab Bank for USD 13 million in order to pay the company's obligations to Calro Amman Bank and to finance the new production lines at an interest rate of 2.25 % + three months LIBOR with a minimum limit of 3.25%. The loan is guaranteed by the mortgage of the factory's land, and by the possessory mortgage on the machinery and equipment related to the Company's factory in Jordan, in addition to the endorsement of an insurance policy on the mortgaged machinery and equipment to the banks' benefit, as well as the guarantee of Sinlora Food Industries Company – Jordan. The loan is to be repaid in 20 quarterly installments, the first installment is due on September 4, 2016.
- c - Sinlora Food Holding Limited - United Arab Emirates have signed a loan agreement with Arab Bank – United Arab Emirates for AED 33 million, which is equivalent to JD 6,369,000, in order to finance 75% of the purchase deal for a factory located in Dubal - UAE, with an annual interest rate of 3% + three months EIBOR with a minimum limit of 4%. The facilities are guaranteed by the mortgage of Sinlora Food Holding Limited shares, in addition to a bank guarantee from Arab Bank – Jordan amounted USD 9 million renewed annually until the full payment of facilities. Moreover, the facilities are to be repaid in 20 quarterly installments, with a grace period of 12 months from the withdrawal date of the credit facilities.
- d- Sinlora Food Industries Company – Jordan signed a loan agreement with the Arab Bank for USD 2 million in order to complete various capital expansions which are expected during the year 2017, at an interest rate of 2.25% + three months LIBOR with a minimum limit of 3.25% . The loan is guaranteed by Sinlora Food Industries Company – Jordan. The loan is to be repaid in 20 quarterly installments, the first installment is due on March 4, 2018.

10. Income Tax

a. Income Tax Provision

The movement on the income tax provision is as follows:

	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	JD	JD
Balance - beginning of the period/year	324,346	564,490
Income tax paid	(289,277)	(475,774)
Accrued income tax on current period/year profit	327,461	235,630
Balance - End of the Period/Year	362,530	324,346

- b. The income tax expense in the condensed consolidated interim statement of income consists of the following:

	For the period ended September 30,	
	2017	2016
	JD	JD
Income tax expense for the period	327,461	140,057
Deferred tax assets for the period	(24,585)	(36,054)
	302,876	104,003

- Sinlora Food Industries - Jordan has reached a final settlement for its income tax up to the end of the year 2014. The company has submitted its tax return for the year of 2015, 2016 and paid the declared tax while it has not been reviewed by the Income Tax and Sales Department yet. In the opinion of the Company's managements and its tax advisor, the income tax provision booked in the financial statements is sufficient to meet any future tax liabilities.

- On February 9, 2012, Sinlora Food Industries Company - Palestine obtained from Palestine Investment Promotion Agency a full exemption from income tax for five years from January 1, 2010 to December 31, 2014, in addition to a nominal exemption of 50% of income tax for 12 years starting from January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2026 in which the Company will pay taxes at a rate of 7.5%.
- Sinlora Food Industries Company - Palestine (a subsidiary company) has reached a final settlement up to the end of the year 2016. In the opinion of the Company's managements and its tax advisor, the income tax provision taken in the financial statements is sufficient to meet any future tax liabilities.

11. Earnings per Share for the Period

This Item consists of the following:

	For the period ended September 30,	
	2017	2016
	JD	JD
Profit for the period	3,210,680	1,906,253
Weighted average number of shares	22,000,000	22,000,000
Earnings per share for the period relating to the Company's shareholders / basic and diluted	0.146	0.087

- The weighted average number of shares was calculated on the basic and diluted profit attributed to the shareholders of the company based on the authorized number of shares for the period ended 30 September 2016 and 2017. The figures for the year 2016 were recalculated according to the capital after the increase, in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standard NO. (33).

12. Contingent Liabilities

- a. There are several lawsuits filed against Sinlora Food Industries Company - Palestine equivalent to JD 71,946 to cancel the Company's claims against others and labor claims. In the opinion of the Company's legal advisor and its management, no obligations will arise from these lawsuits.
- b. The Company had contingent liabilities at the date of condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position, represented in bank guarantees equivalent to JD 153,961.
- c. Sinlora Food Industries Company - Palestine (subsidiary company) had contingent liabilities at the date of the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position, represented in bank guarantees equivalent to JD 319,953 and bills of collection equivalent to JD 79,102.

13. Balances and Transactions with Related Parties

a. The Company entered into transactions with related parties as follows:

	Related party					Total	
	Holding Company	Subsidiary Company	Sister Companies	Employees	Other *	2017	2016
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position							
Due from related parties	-	173,314	762,377	30,502	-	966,193	2,170,144
Due to related parties	5,233	-	66,236	-	603,783	675,252	740,780
Loans for sister companies	-	-	501,414	-	-	501,414	460,868
Loans from sister companies	-	-	374,173	-	-	374,173	374,173

* This item represents the amount due to a Partner in Diamond Meat Processing Company a Subsidiary Company.

	For the Nine Months Ended September 30,			
	2017		2016	
	Purchases	Sales	Purchases	Sales
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Income	JD	JD	JD	JD
Unipal General Trading Company (sister Company)	-	2,749,819	-	2,677,975
Arab Palestinian Shopping Centers Company (sister Company)	10,743	121,634	-	150,024
SKY Advertising, Publication, and Promotion Company (sister Company)	137,355	-	186,568	-
Palestine Automobile Company (sister Company)	4,084	-	4,084	-
Arab Palestinian Investment Company (holding Company)	120,601	-	120,601	-
Arab Financial Leasing Company	32,270	-	30,091	-

b. The loans and credit facilities as of September 30, 2017 are guaranteed by the Company and the mortgage on the Company's factory land as well as the possessory mortgage on the machinery and equipment of the Company's factory in Jordan.

c. The salaries of executive management amounted to JD 610,464 for the Period ended September 30, 2017 (JD 587,464 for the period ended September 30, 2016).

14. Segmental and Geographical Analysis

The following is information on the Company's activities inside and outside the Kingdom:

	Inside the Kingdom	Outside the Kingdom	Total	
			For the nine Months Ended June 30,	
			2017	2016
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Net sales	16,212,904	25,300,152	41,513,056	36,235,882
Cost of sales	(11,065,015)	(15,480,967)	(26,545,982)	(23,542,672)
Gross profit	5,147,889	9,819,185	14,967,074	12,693,210
Selling and distribution expenses	(3,236,165)	(3,512,293)	(6,748,458)	(5,205,550)
General and administrative expenses	(967,804)	(2,741,281)	(3,709,085)	(4,124,730)
Provision for end-of-service indemnity	-	(244,527)	(244,527)	(380,867)
Provision for doubtful debts	(95,850)	(15,290)	(111,140)	(297,534)
Provision for slow-moving inventory	(63,900)	(28,397)	(92,297)	(63,900)
Income from operations	784,170	3,277,397	4,061,567	2,620,629
Financing expenses	(313,311)	(239,709)	(607,020)	(618,910)
Other revenue - net	46,759	110,895	157,654	188,024
Net profit for the period before Income tax	517,618	3,094,583	3,612,201	2,189,743
Income tax expenses for the period	(119,890)	(182,986)	(302,876)	(104,003)
Profit for the period	397,728	2,911,597	3,309,325	2,085,740
			September 30,	December 31,
			2017	2016
			JD	JD
Total Assets			59,828,003	59,252,138
Total Liabilities			26,261,557	27,702,524

15. Fair Value Hierarchy

A. The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities of the Company specified at fair value on an ongoing basis:

Some financial assets and liabilities of the Company are evaluated at fair value at the end of each fiscal period, the following table shows the information about how to determine the fair value of these financial assets and liabilities (evaluation methods and inputs used).

Financial Assets/Financial Liabilities	Fair Value		The Level of Fair Value	Evaluation Method	Important Intangible Inputs	Relation between the fair value and the
	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016				
	JD	JD				
Financial Assets at Fair Value						
Investment in a subsidiary company	1	1	Level II	Financial Statements	N/A	N/A
Loans to sister companies	501,414	460,868	Level I	Foreign Exchange Rates	N/A	N/A
Total	<u>501,415</u>	<u>460,869</u>				
Financial Liabilities at Fair Value						
Loans from sister companies	374,173	374,173	Level I	Foreign Exchange Rates	N/A	N/A
Total Financial Liabilities at Fair Value	<u>374,173</u>	<u>374,173</u>				

N/A: Not Applicable

There were no transfers between level I and level II during the nine month ended September 30, 2017 and year ended December 31, 2016.

B -The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities of the bank (non-specific fair value on an ongoing basis):

We believe that the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities shown in the consolidated financial statements of the Company approximate their fair value.

We believe that the book value of the items is equivalent to the fair value. That is, it will be due on short-term basis or the interest rates will be reprised during the year.